
District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

DEC 2 1 20,1| 

RECEIVED 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10, 2003 

ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
O P E R A T O R I I Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company Apache Corporation Contact Natalie Gladden 
Address PO Box 1849, Eunice NM 88240 Telephone No. 575-390-4186 
Facility Name McDonald AC 2 #33 Facility Type Producer 

Surface Owner Deck Mineral Owner State API No. 30-025-26012 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

1 13 22S 36E 2160 FSL 330 FEL Lea 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE OF R E L E A S E 
Type of Release Produced water/hydrocarbons . Volume of Release 7 bbls Volume Recovered 0 
Source of Release Poly line Date and Hour of Occurrence 

06/28/11 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
06/28/11 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes M No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes M No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.' 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
The poly line split due to heat. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
An approximate area of 7,084 ft2 was affected by the leak. The area was excavated to 2 ft. below ground surface. Samples were collected and sent to a 
commercial laboratory for chloride analysis. A total of 396 cubic yards was taken to a NMOCD approved disposal facility and the excavation was 
backfilled with clean imported soil. 

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

S i g n a t u r . / ^ P l l h ^ . f , C \ t Q ( i H ^ V ^ 

OIL^NMiyATION.piWSION 

Approved by District Supervj^^jJIIjgatil^al Specialist r 
Printed Name: Natalie Gladden 

OIL^NMiyATION.piWSION 

Approved by District Supervj^^jJIIjgatil^al Specialist 

Title: EHS Environmental Tech Approval Date: Vl Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: natalie.gladdep@apachecorp.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 7 3 - ' / / - " / / Phone: 575-390-4186 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 

JUN J 8 20141 



EXPLORING WHAT'S POSSIBLE HOBBS OCD 

DEC 2 1 ?.,;! 

RECEIVED 

APACHE CORPORATION 
P.O.Box 1849 

Eunice, NM 88231 
Phone 575.394.3159 

Mc Donald AC-2 #33 

Closure Report 

API 30-025-26012 

Release Date: June 28, 2011 

Unit Letter I , Section 13, Township 22S, Range 36E 



Rice Environmental Consulting & Safety 
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, NM 88241 
Phone 575.393.4411 Fax 575.393.0293 

September 22, 2011 

Geoffrey Leking 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau - District 1 
1625 N. French Dr. 
Hobbs, NM 88240-9273 

RE: TERMINATION REQUEST 
Apache - McDonald AC 2 #33 AD 
UL/I sec. 13 T22S R36E 

Mr. Leking: 

Apache Corporation has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) to address 
potential environmental concerns at the site referenced above. 

Background and Previous Work 

The site is an accidental discharge of fluids associated with the Apache McDonald AC 2 #33 
when a poly line ruptured and released 7 bbls of produced water. The line was repaired, and an 
initial fonn C-141 was submitted by Apache Corporation on June 30, 2011 (Appendix A). The 
site is located southwest of Eunice, NM in unit letter T of section 13, T22S, R36E in Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

On June 30, 2011, RECS personnel initiated work on the McDonald AC 2 #33. The site had 
been previously excavated to 2 ft. below ground surface (bgs). Soil samples were collected from 
the excavation walls and floor and were field tested for chloride. Headspace measurements were 
also taken in the field using a Photo Ionization Detector (PID) (Figure 1). The samples were 
taken to a commercial laboratory for chloride analysis. The 5 point bottom composite was 80 
ppm (mg/kg) and the side walls contained 32 ppm or less with the exception of one wall sample 
at 608 ppm (Appendix C). 

A total of 396 cubic yards of impacted soil was removed from the 2 ft. deep excavation and 
transported to a NMOCD approved facility for disposal. The excavation was backfilled with 312 
cubic yards of clean imported soil and contoured to the surrounding area. 

See Appendix B for photographs of field activities. 

Conclusion 

Depth to groundwater averages 156 ft bgs according to data from the New Mexico Office of the 
Sate Engineer and the U.S. Geological Survey (NM Office, 2010 and USGS 2011). Due to the 



depth of groundwater and low remaining chloride, Apache submits the final C-141 (Appendix D) 
and respectfully requests the closure of the regulatory file for this site. 

Apache Corporation appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call 
Natalie Gladden (575) 390-4186 i f you have any questions or comments. 

Sincerely, 

Bruce Baker 
Head Foreman 
RECS 
(575) 631-5157 

Attachments: 
Figure 1: 
Appendix A 
Appendix B 
Appendix C 
Appendix D 

Site Diagram with Sample Summary 
Initial Fonn C-141 
Site Photographs 
Laboratory Results 
Final Form C-141 

References 

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer. 2010. Retrieved from 
http://nmwiTS.ose.state.nm.us/nmwiTs/waterColumn.html 

USGS. (2011, September 26). Groundwater Levels [Data file]. Retrieved from 
http://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels? 

2 | P a g e 



ure 

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.4411 Fax 575.393.0293 



Figure: Site Diagram with Sample Summary 
McDonald State AC 2 #33 

Key 



Appendix A 
Initial Form C-141 

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.4411 Fax 575.393.0293 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District in 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Saiila Fc, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised August 8,2011 

Submil 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR [ Initial Report Q Final Report 

Name of Company Apache Corporation Contact Natalie Gladden 
Address PO Box 1849, Eunice NM 88240 Telephone No. 575-390-4186 
Facility Name Mcdonald AC 2 #33 Facility Type Producer 

Surface Owner Deck Mineral Owner State API No. 30-025-26012 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feci from 1lie East/West Line County 

1 13 22S 36E 2160' FSL 330 FEL Lea 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE OF R E L E A S E 
Type of Release Produced Water/Hydrocarbon's Volume of Release 7bbls Volume Recovered 0 
Source of Release Poly line Date and Hour of Occurrence 

06/28/11 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
06/28/11 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes tg) No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Dale and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes S No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
The poly line split due to heat. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Site will be remediated lo NMOCD Standards for Remediation. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best ofmy knowledge and understand that pursuant lo NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform correclive actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or Ihe environment. The acceptance of a C-l 41 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat (o ground water, stirfiice water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acccplance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

si^(~y\ foul .Qn QOCIHCA 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 
Printed Name: Natalie Gladden 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 

Tide: EHS Environmental Tech Approval Date: Expiration Dale: 

E-mail Address: natalie.gladdenfSJapachecorp.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 06/30/11 Phone: 575-390-4186 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 



Appendix 
Site Photographs 

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.441 1 Fax 575.393.0293 



McDonald AC 2 #33 
Unit I, Section 13, T22S, R36E 



Backfill complete 7/8/2011 



Appendix C 
Laboratory Results 

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.4411 Fax 575.393.0293 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

07/01/2011 

07/06/2011 

MC DONALD A/C2 #33 
NOT GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/30/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: N WALL CENTER (H101368-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

32.0 16.0 07/05/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: N WALL EAST (H101368-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 07/05/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: W WALL SOUTH (H101368-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 07/05/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: E WALL CENTER (H101368-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 608 16.0 07/05/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 ofT 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

07/01/2011 

07/06/2011 

MC DONALD A/C2 #33 
NOT GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/30/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: N WALL WEST (H101368-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

16.0 16.0 07/05/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: W WALL NORTH (H101368-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 07/05/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S WALL CENTER (H101368-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 07/05/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S WALL WEST (H101368-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 07/05/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: 5 PT COMP (H101368-09) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 07/05/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

P Page 3 of 5 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Marlanci , Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 
Company Name: 

Project Manager: 

Address: 

&JXM-\r\e .. .. 

City: 

Phone tt: 

Projects: _ 

Project Name: _ 

Project Location: 

Sampler Name: 

State: 

_Fax # i _ 

Project Owner: 

Zip: 

FOR IA9 USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

mm 
-z 

6 

. -CL. 

3.. 

-Mc<\yy(XiJ A/'-?.- fan 

Sample I.D. 

_.A7^b_A:6j7^r5i"^ 
iO>.*A~ /Va// s'u.t'i-h _ 

.ijzd&L. kAtJL.Ce.Oi k&: 
/v/OW/t u ,a f / / u ? > f 

^.^tei^^feA/JL-. As? iii^v-

Jap 

BILL:WOA ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. tt: 

Companyj 

A t t i r _ _ 

Address: 

City: 

State: _ _ Z i p : 

Phone tt: 

Fax #: 

MATRIX 

° i < 
i Q 
3 

i — 1 

[ 

PRESERV 

< O i 
S o ' 
Q - • 
5 w | i 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

fk:'^::il..lr2^:. 
dr3QJi.hz<zS..-
.&J%JLi2:.d>...~ 

JcV.:.CC. 

7. •!: '! J!'•<•'<• 

li:iJ..UJlL9.-. 

y' 

y 

•7 
PLEASE Liability rind Damages. Car (final's liability and client's exclusive temcdy lor any daim wising wins the; based in contract ci tun. snail be limited tc the, amount paid by the client lor the 
analyses .-All (tains Including those !of negligence B<VJ any otiiei cause wfiutscevet shall be deemed waived unless roa-Je if; writing and received by Cardrsei wiihin 30 day' after compleaon cf the applicafc) 
S'.'ivice. In nc event sbHlf Cardinal !>e liable lor incidental dr'conseatre'ii'n! d<i!rsafj«3», indusiing v.thoiit I rrtitBticn. business ip.terfupiJisns. lass of t^st, ut loss of pfofis incurred ay client, its subpsri'mies, 
affiliates or *iiccef.="ocs'arising nut olo' r^a\^^J]]|g,t^'g,[ni3n[:i! seftfi-ws hensuntief by Cardinal, tennrdfess cf v.fre-iter siicVclp'm Is sased'jssn any o' the above si^ea reasons Gr chztvAsv. 

Relinquishafl By: 

' — 
Relinquished By: 

TDefivered By :~ (C i r c l eOne ) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

! Date: 

Tie: —v 

j Date: 

Time: 

Sample Condition ! CHECKED BY: 
Cool ̂ Intact i ...-JnWtils) 

L. 
EfVes Q-Yes 

n NO n NO 
t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written chancjesto 505-393-2476 

Phone Result: J 3 Yes. _CJ No AdcTI Phone #^ 
FaxResultr j , Yes J3^No JAdd ' fFax i : ' _ 
REMARKS: : i 11" 

'•-> I-, - ' e -£CJ . i~--'\> Pb^Kil.- fe 

-<f«S. c t w / ^ t f V ^ A ^ . v ^ t ^ - / ^ ' / ' ' ' c ^ ^ < : ^ «>; 
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